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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

J. Garland Watson, Judith Watson Perkins, 
and the Estate of W.W. Hubert dba 
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. Box 744 
(Business Address) 

Bay City, Texas 77414 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(979) 246-4005 
(Ai-ca ('ocie/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

12123 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Matagorda 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Inc.: (PWS #1610114) 
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page No. 2 
(Water Utility Name) Revision No. -

SECTION 1.0--RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01--Rates 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
METER SIZE including 3,000 gallons Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 20. oo per month $ 1 •75 per 
1" $ . per month 1000 gallons 

1 1/2" $ . per month 
2" $ . per month SAME FOR ALL SIZES 
3" $ . per month 
4" $ . per month 

Section 1.2--Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE... .........................................$ 250. 00 
Tap fee is limited to the average of the Utility's actual costs 
for materials and labor for standard residential connections of 
5/8" or 3/4" meter 

RECONNECTION FEE.. .................................$ 20.00 
The reconnect fee Will be charged before service can be 
restored to a customer who has been disconnected at a) the 
customer's request, b) reasons listed under Section 2.0 of this 
tariff, or c) reasons listed in the Commission's Substantive 
Rules. 

LATE CHARGE 
A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 
made on delinquent bills. The 
not be applied to any balance 
in a previous billing. 

5.0% whichever is larger may be 
penalty on delinquent bills may 

to which the penalty was applied 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE.. ............................$ 10 . 00 
TEXAS WATER COI,AMIS·MON 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $5A)PPROVED .........' 50. 00 

DKIE 2-LU~23 14cKET 7 4 o y-c 

FILE BY kf/? 
TARIFF CLERK PA 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
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' TEXAS WATER COMMIF..MOM I 

APPROVED 
C j\TE 2~!l~ DOCKET .7 V~8 *-e 1 

Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 
FtLE _-_._„-.-1¥~atgL.Jkrlf-f ~Page No. 3 

(Water Utility Name) if· P~ F· ·7 f~ a LU pK i I 
' ' 6*n 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Application for 

All applications for service 
application or contract for 
tariff) and will be signed by 
provided by the utility. A 
be made for each service at 

Service 

will be made on the utility's standard 
m (attached in Appendix A to this 
the applicant before water service is 
separate application or contract will 

separate location. each 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and 
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for 
service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical after 
accepting a completed application. The utility shall provide 
service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis. 

Service requests not involving line extensions, construction or new 
facilities shall be filled no later than fourteen (14) working days 
after a completed application has been accepted. If construction 
is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the 
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction 
required and an expected date Of service. Service shall be provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later 
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal 
to serve. FILMED 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service Jl]N 171338 

SYSTEM 200 The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the approved rules and regulations Of the utility on file with the Commission and for the following reasons: 

1 

2, 

3. 

the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given; 
. the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of service as that applied for, provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the deposit requirement of the utility; or, refusal to make a deposit, if applicant is required to make a deposit by the utility. 

TWC-WUT 3/87 page 3 of 14 



Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 3 
Water Tariff Page No. 

(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.r)-·--SI·:ltV!('E ItlJI,1·,'1 AND REGLJI.,ATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (c,int.) 

In the event that che utility shall refuse to serve an applicant, the utility must inform the applicant ot-- t**Kgi,®FEE p:f<:=ttqit.refusal. 
The utility is also required to inform the ,appliddiOF'.t.Nay'' i€ may 
file a complaint with the Commission.' Arp HO VE U 

D-ATE R/£//By DOCKET 7 (hjy<L . ~ 
Section 2 . 04 -- Customer Deposits FILE BN . KA - 
I f the residential applicant cannot -ast,ail~RAE[cAId~BK¢~ t~e satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service. 
The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, interest bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of payment Of unpaid bills guaranteed by such.deposits, payment of interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors. 
The utility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest: 
1. if service is not connected; 
2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or, 
3. to any residential customer who! has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment and without more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the current bill is delinquent. 
Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

Section 2.05--Meter Require 

All water sold by the measurements. The utility meters to measure amount meter shall be placed i established. 

FILMED 
ments, Readings, and Testing JUN 171% 
utility shall be billed based 2§UM]?o' shall provide, install, own and maintain s of water consumed hy its customers. No n service unless its accuracy has been 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility. An apartment building or a trailer or mobile home park may be considered to be a single commercial facility. 

TWC-W[l'r 3/87 
page 4 of 14 
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page No. 5 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

Service meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other 
than monthly intervals. 

IJpon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge, 
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a 
convenient time to the customer, but during the utility's normal 
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.0p-mja;*j.-;p~*s·se.ssed_f.on.--_ 
an additional requested test within two years~ of -the' rf<&€: (N¥tlli:flor·] - ~ the additional test shows the meter to be accurate. APPROVED 1 

1 . 

Section 2.06--Billing 
| DATE ..#/V/s t....DOCKFT 17 4/o<P-c * 

Bills from the utility shall be rendered mor]~thly ®lf*i#-FofJ(*E¥1·Me r< 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is consitfered--IErV-rt-n'ot- ,-.. 
received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen 
(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the 
bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no 
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of issuance. 

A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0%, whichever is larger, may be 
made on delinquent bills. However, no such penalty may be collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the 
time Of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the 
utility. 

Each bill shall show the following information (if applicable): 1. the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and at the end of the period for which the bill is rendered; 2. the number and kind of units metered; FILMED 3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code; 4. the total amount due for water service; 5. the due date of the billi JUN 17 EBB 
6. the date by which customers must pay the bill in order to a**ShEM 200 addition of a penalty: 7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a designated period; 8. a distinct marking to identify an estimated bill; and 9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from recording or other devices, or any other factors used in determining the bill. 
'rhe information required in items 1-9 above shall be arranged to allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a copy of the utility's rate schedule which shall be provided by the utility at the request of the customer. 
TWC-Win' 3/87 

page 5 of 14 



Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 6 
Water Tariff Page No. 

(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 --Billing (cont.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility 
regarding any bill for utility service, t~eil~*jlt»-:shall conduct 
an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the 
dispute is not resolved, the utility shall knformAthAIDE;€k~~k)t,hat i 
a complaint may be filed with the Commission~ 

f,ATC --4~-SZ2€L_DOCKET * - rl-(/0@-c | 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 
Fi I F - qY - 1<A---_ ~ l._-_1@FFc ~ EE~„(~f-~ 1 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred paym@REillrfi--lrd-r -' 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has been given. 

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection, with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently displayed on the notice. The notice must also list the past due balance. 

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of the following reasons: 
1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement; 
2. willful violation Of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with another customer's service; or, 3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements. 
Service may only be disconnected without notice: 1. when a known dangerous condition exists, for as long as the condition exists; 
2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and, 3. in instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment. 

A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay for ' merchandise or service unrelated to utility service, even if the utility provides that merchandise or those services. A utility may not disconnect any customer for a previous occupant's failure to Pay. 

Utility personnel must be available to make collections andLit'O'LJ C ' i N? IC' 8 reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconne,c,tion-, 1177 Of service unless service was disconnected -at the custdrh*»s' t.voo request or because of a hazardous condition. 
SYSTEM 200 TWC-WUT 3/87 
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Tariff Page No.7 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Service Interruptions 

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent 
interruptions Of service. When interruptions occur, the utility 
shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment 
operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. 

The Commission shall be notified in writing Of any service 
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of 
the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also 
state the cause of such interruptions. 

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service 
area without prior written notice to affected customers and 
neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating conditions. 

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of Health shall be the minimum standards for determining th,· sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage. Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local demand characteristics of the service area. 
Each utility shall furnish 
Texas Department Of Health. shall not relieve the utility of the laws and regulations Health, local ordinances and jurisdiction over such matters. 

water which has been approved by the The application of Commission rules from complying with the requirements of the State, local Department of all other regulatory agencies having 

APPROVED 
~ pri-E .lklAE---DOCKET 7uoric 

BY ~LA-HLE -
TWC-WUT 3/87 j TAR!FF CLERK k 

1 2.'\, 

FILMED 
27% n· JUN 17 Me 

SYSTEM 200 
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Hubert Watson Subdivision Water System 

(Water Utility Name) 

8 Water Tariff Page No. 
Revision No. 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to 
the standard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be 
reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to be 
effective. 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
APPROVED ' DATE Q-~ lj~ O DOCKET )40@-(L 

FILE ~ BY /< A 
TARIFF CLERK f£ 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
.- fgmLMED C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued T--Increase N--New R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation JUN 1 7 -1933 
SYSTEM 790 

TWC-WUT 3/87 page 8 of 14 



Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 9 
Water Tariff Page No. 

(Water Utility Name) 

SECT[ON 3.0--EXTI·:NSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment 
or transmission facilities. 

The utility will hear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. 
The utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water 
mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the 
specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for additional main beyond the first 200 fbet. 

The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

I'r· 
ic 

DATE 

FILE 

)<Ab WATER COMMISUON 

APPROVED 
i/cdsk DOCKET 7408 · L 

Ry kA 
TARIFF CLERKf~ 

FILMED 

TWC-WUT 3/87 

JUN 17 -TB.38 
SYSTEM 200 
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Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System 

(Water Utility Name) 
Water Tariff Page No. 

Revision No. 
10 

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC: Il'1'IIJITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the 
standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be 
reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

-· ·'~,3 '*'-,i: i ,EI , 0(.]#1, J 

APPROVED 1' 
j ;' ·---,· .-:':~ j~3~L-DOCKET -?¢DP -c | 

-1 T'f,R:FF CLERK 4 I 

1 TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New 

FILMED R--Reduction E--Error Correction JljN 1 7 J-33 T--Change in text, but no change in regulation 
, SYSTEM 200 
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J. Garland Watson, Judity Watson Perkins, 
and the Estate of W.W. Hubert elba 
Hubert-Watson Subdivision Water System Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

' l_1, ) -- tfbi /-F'2[<(L.'EC,· iAR.Fi B'/ 

.
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The provisions of this Plan shall apply to all persons, customers, and property utilizing water 
provided by the HWSWS. The tenns "person" and "customer" as used in the Plan include 
individuals, corporations, partnerships, associations, and all other legal entities. 

Section VII: Definitions 

For the purposes ofthis Plan, the following definitions shall apply: 

Aesthetic water use: water use for omamental or dccolative pUIpOSCS such as fountains, reflecting 
pools, and water gardens. 

Commercial and institutional water use: water use which is integral to the operations of commercial 
and non-profit establishments and governmental entities such as retail establishments, hotels and 
motels, restaurants, and office buildings. 

Conservation: those practices, techniques, and technologies thai reduce the consumption of water, 
reduce the loss or waste of water, improve the efficiency in the use of water or increase the recycling 
and reuse of water so that a supply is conserved and made available for future Or alternative uses. 

#iem¢[: any person, company, or organization using Water supplied by HWSWS. 

Domestic water use: water use for personal needs or for household or sanitary purposes such as 
drinking, bathing, heating, cooking, sanitation, or for cleaning a residence, business, industry, or 
iIU;titutiOO. , 

Even number address: street addresses, box numbers, or rural postal route numbers ending in 0,2, 
4,6, or 8 and locations without addresses. 

Industnal water user the use ofwaier in processes designed to convert materials of lower value into 
forms having greater usability and value. 

IAndscape irrization use: water used for the irrigation and maintenance of landscaped areas, whether 
publicly or privately ownei including residential and commercial lawns, gardens, golf courses, 
parks, and rights-of-way and medians ~ 

Non-essential water use: water uses that arc not essential nor required for the protection of public, 
health, safety, and welfare, including: 

(a) irrigation of landscape areas, including parks, arhletic fields, and golf courses, except 
otherwise provided under this Plan; 

(b) use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motoxbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle; 
(c) use ofwaterto wash down any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis courts, 

or other hard-surfaced areas; 
, (d) use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than immediate fire 

protection; 

i ·.. izt ? ffiL · 129 .. F ,-· 346 £/ 5 - P 
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(e) flushmg gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or street; 
(0 use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools or Jacuni-type 

pools; 
(g) usc of water ina fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes except where necessary 

to support aquatic life, 
(h) failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having been given 

notice directing the repair of such leak(s), and 
(i) use of water from hydrants for construction purposes or any other purposes other than fire 

fighting. 

Odd numbered address: street addresses, box numbers, or rural postal route numbers ending in 1, 
3,5,7, or 9, 

Section Vm: Criteria for Initiation and Termination of Drought Response Stages 

HWSWS or his/her designee shall monitor water supply andjor demand conditions on a daily basis 
and shall deteImine when conditions wanrant initiation or krmination ofeacb stage of the Plan, that 
is, whcn thc specified "triggers" are reached. 

The triggering criteria described below are based on known system capacity limits. HWSWS will 
adopt measures for each stag ofthe Plan as warranted by the uiggers. The stages will not necessarily 
be adopted in consecutive order. Public notification shall be provided in accordance with Section 
IX hereof. 

HWSWS shall comply with all voluntary and/or mandatory supply management measures, described 
as follows, at its own facilities, which are supplied by this water system. 

Stage 1 Triggers - MILD Water Shortage Conditions 

Re,Iuirmuents for initiation 
Customers shall be requested to voluntarily conserve water and adhere to the prescribed restnctions 
on certain water uses for Stage 1 of this Plan when the average well run time is at or above 18 houm 
per day for three (3) consecutive days or when any of the water facilities cannot meet the water 
supply demand. 

Requirements for termination 
Stage 1 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days 

Supply Management Measures' 

1. Ifthe water system is normally operated above 55-psi pressure, reduce system pressure 
aI the water plantto 55 psi. 

2. Voluntary Water Use Restrictions as follows: 
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Requirements for termination 
Stage 4 ofthe Plan may be rescjnded immediately upon correction and approval by HWSWS. 
Customers shall be notified ofthe implementation of the emergency conditions by public service announcements on local media such as radio and television-

Section IX: Drought Response Stages 

HWSWS or his/her designee, shall monitor water supply and/or demand conditions on a daily basis and, in accordance with the triggering criteria set forth in Section VI[I of this Plan, shall determine that a mild, moderate, severe, critical, emergency or water shortage condition exists and shall implement the following notification procedures-

Notification 

Notification ofthe Public: 
HWSWS or his/ here designee shall notify the public by means of: 

Direct mail to each customer, 
Signs posted in public places: or 
Other measures that might be appropriate. 

Additional Notification: 
HWSWS or his/ her designee shall notify directly, or cause to be notified directly, the following individuals and entities: 

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission as required by TNRCC Major water users 
Critical water users, i e hospitals 

Section X: VIOLATIONS 

1. First violation - The customer 2911 be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Second violation. After written notice the utility may install a flow restricting device in 
the line to limit the amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour 
period. The utility may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

3. Subsequent violations - The utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar monrh, whichever is LESS. The normal . reconnect fee ofthe utility will apply for restoration of service. 
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(a) No person shall knowingly or intentionally allow the use of water from tile HWSWS for 
residential, commercial, industnal, agricultural, governmental, or any other purpose ina 
manner contrary to any provision ofthis Plan by the drought response stage in effect at the 
time pursuant to action taken by HWSWS or his/her designee, in accordance with provisions 
of this Plan. 

(b) Any person, including a person classified as a water customer of the HWSWS, in apparent control of the property where a violation occurs or originates shall be presumed to be the violator, and proof that the violation occurred on the person's property shall conslitute a rebuttable presumption that the person in apparent control of the property committed the violation, but any such person shall have the right to show that be/she did not commit the violation. Parents shall be presumed to be responsible for violations of their minor children and proofthat a violation, committed by a child, occurred on property within the parents' control shall constitute a rebuttable presumption Ihar the parent committed the violation, but any such parent may be excused if he/she proves that he/she had previously directed the 
child not to use the water as it was used in violation of this Plan and that the parent could not have reasonably known oftbe violation. 

Section XI: Variances 

HWSWS or hjs/her designee, may, in writing grant temporaiy variance for existing water uses otherwise prohibited under this Plan if it is determined thar failure ro grant such variance would cause an emergenoy condition adversely affecting the health, sanjtation, or fire protection for the public or the person requesting such variance and if one or more of the following conditions are met: 

(a) Compliance with this Plan cannot be technically accomplished during tbe duration of the water supply shortage or other condition for which the Plan is in effect. 
(b) Alternative methods can be implemented which will achieve the same level of reduction in 

water use 

Persons requesting ah exemption from the provisions of this Ordinance shall file a petition for variance with the HWSWS within 5 days after the Plan or a particular drought response stage has been invoked. All petitions for variances shall be reviewed by the HWSWS or his/her designee, and shall include thc following: 

(a) Name and address of the petiuoner(s) 
(b) Purpose of water usc 
(c) Specific provision(s) of the Plan from whjcb the petitioner is requesting relief 
(d) Detailed statement as to how the specific provision of the Plan adversely affects the petitioner or what damage or harm will occur to the petitioner or others if petitioner 

complies with this Ordinance. 
(e) Description of the relief requested. 

. (f) Period of time for which the variance is sought. 
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(g) Alternative water use restrictions or other measures the petitioner is taking or proposes to take to meet the intent ofthis Plan and the compliance date 
(h) Other pertinent information. 

Varianoes graoted by the HWSWS shall bc subject to the following conditions, unless waived or 
modified by the HWSWS or his/her dcsignee: 

(a) Variances granted shall include a timetable for compliance. 
(b) Varianccs granted shall expire when the Plan is no longer in effect unless the petitioner has failed to meet specified requirements. 

No variance shall be retroactive or otb¢IWise justify any violation ofthis Plan occuning prior to the 
issuance of the variance. 

SECTION XII: End of Drought Contingency Water Use Restrictions 

When HWSWS is able to return to normal water use, HWSWS shall send out a letter or otherwise notifies the customers of the end of all water use restrictions. 
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